PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 16th May, 2018

Complainant : Ms. Pooja d/o Shri Fanturam

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/317

Grievance filed on : 16/11/2017 First hearing in the PGC : 28/2/2018

Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint of inaction against police. She has stated that she is constantly getting threat calls from the accused person Sumit Kumar, but the IO Veermati is not arresting him since she has accepted a bribe from him. She has further stated that the accused person has already been sent behind the bars in another case FIR NO. 144/16 for raping a foreign lady. She has further expressed her apprehension of abduction of her son by the accused person. She has requested for legal action in the matter.

2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 28th February, 2018, the second hearing held on 18th April, 2018 and the third hearing held on 16th May, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Not Present

Respondent : ACP Ram Avtar Yadav, PG/West

SI Birmati Yadav, PS Uttam Nagar

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

The complainant is not present. She has not attended any of the hearings held in the Commission so far. It appears that she is not interested in pursuing her case in PGC.

4. Directions of PGC

IO of the case is present and stated that the complainant has not provided any credential evidence in support of her allegations and she is also not cooperating in the investigation.

The Commission noted that the complainant has not attended any of the hearing held in the PGC and

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

it seems either her grievance has been redressed or she is not interested in pursuing her complaint in PGC. However, as per the police, the case has already been chargesheeted and likely to be taken up for trial soon. No purpose will be served keeping her case pending in the PGC, therefore, the Commission has decided to close her case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (District West), Police Station Rajouri Garden, New Delhi-110027
- 3. SHO/Uttam Nagar, Police Station Uttam Nagar, Delhi
- 4. Ms. Pooja d/o Shri Fantu Ram